

**SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette**

Wednesday 31st May, 1995

S.I. No. 21

[Legal Notice No. 48]

**THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT  
(Cap. 58)****THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (DUTIES) (AMENDMENT)  
(NO. 8) ORDER 1995**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the Customs and Excise Act, I, C.C. ABE, Minister of Finance, do hereby make the following Order -

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Duties) (Amendment) (No. 8) Order 1995 and shall come into force with effect from 1st June, 1995;
2. That part of the First Schedule to the Customs and Excise Act entitled:-
  - (A) "IMPORT CLASSIFICATION AND TARIFF" is hereby amended in the following respects:-
    - (i) by deleting the duty rate of 25% which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 1006.3000 and substituting therefor 13%;
    - (ii) by deleting the duty rate of 30% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 1602.3000 and 1602.4000 and substituting therefor in each case 50%;
    - (iii) by deleting the duty rate of 55% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 1704.9000, 1806.1000, 1806.3000 and 1806.9000 and substituting therefor in each case 70%;
    - (iv) by deleting the duty rates \$7.50, \$6.50 and \$6.00 which appear in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 2204.1000, 2204.2000, 2204.3000, 2205.0000, 2206.0010 and 2206.0090 and substituting therefor in each case \$8.00;

- (v) by deleting the duty rates \$55.00, \$60.00 and \$65.00 which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 2208.2010, 2208.2090, 2208.3010, 2208.3020, 2208.4010, 2208.4020, 2208.5010, 2208.5020, 2208.9010, 2208.9020 and 2208.9090 and substituting therefor in each case \$75.00;
- (vi) by deleting the duty rates of \$105.00 which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 2402.1000, 2402.2010, 2402.2020, 2402.9000 and 2403.0090 and substituting therefor in each case \$108.00;
- (vii) by deleting the duty rates of 85%, 105%, 120%, 155%, 205% and 255% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 8702.0090, 8703.2120, 8703.2220, 8703.2320, 8703.2420, 8703.3120, 8703.3220, 8703.3320, 8703.9020, 8704.1020, 8704.2112, 8704.2130, 8704.2220, 8704.2320, 8704.3112, 8704.3130 and 8704.3220 and substituting therefor in each case 45% + \$5,000.00;
- (viii) by deleting the duty rate of 70% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 9403.3000, 9403.4000, 9403.5010, 9403.5090 and 9403.6000 and substituting therefor in each case 80%;
- (ix) by deleting the duty rate of 70% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 7113.0000, 7113.0090, 7114.0000, 7115.0000, 7116.0000 and 7117.0000 and substituting therefor in each case 80%;
- (x) by deleting the duty rate of 40% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 8903.1000 and 8903.9010 and substituting therefor in each case 50%;
- (xi) by deleting the duty rate of 30% which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 9004.1000 and substituting therefor 40%;
- (xii) by deleting the duty rate of 70% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 9006.1000, 9006.2000, 9006.3000, 9006.4000, 9006.5000, 9006.6000, 9006.9000, 9007.1000, 9007.2000, 9007.9000, 9008.0000 and 9010.0000 and substituting therefor in each case 80%;

- (xiii) by deleting the duty rate of 70% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 9101.0000, 9102.0000, 9103.0000, 9104.0000, 9105.0000, 9106.0000, 9107.0000, 9108.0000, 9109.0000, 9110.0000, 9111.0000, 9112.0000, 9113.0010 and 9114.0000 and substituting therefor in each case 80%;
  - (xiv) by deleting the duty rate of 60% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 9303.1000, 9303.2000, 9303.3000, 9303.9000, 9304.0000, 9305.1000, 9305.2000 and 9305.9000 and substituting therefor in each case 70%;
  - (xv) by deleting the duty rate of 60% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 9613.0010, 9613.0080 and 9613.0090 and substituting therefor in each case 70%;
  - (xvi) by deleting the duty rate of 50% which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 9615.0000 and 9616.0000 and substituting therefor in each case 60%;
- (B) "EXPORT CLASSIFICATION AND TARIFF" is hereby amended in the following respects -
- (1) by deleting the duty rate "Free" which appears in respect of Tariff Item Nos. 12.07 and 15.13(ii) and substituting therefor in each case 5%;
  - (ii) by deleting the duty rate "Free" which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 1203 and substituting therefor 1st \$250.00/MT - Free Above \$250.00/MT - 5%;
  - (iii) by deleting the duty rate "Free" which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 1801 and substituting therefor 2.5%;
  - (iv) by deleting the duty rate 15% which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 71.08 and substituting therefor 20%;

(v) by deleting the duty rates up to \$250/M3 - 32%, above \$250/M3 - 35% which appears in respect of Tariff Item No. 44.03 (i), (ii) and (iii) and substituting therefor up to \$250/M3 = 35% and above \$250/M3 = 38%;

(C) "EXCISE (1) CLASSIFICATION AND TARIFF" is hereby amended by deleting the Excise duty of \$2.00 upon each litre of beer manufactured in Solomon Islands and substituting therefor \$3.50 per litre.

Dated in Honiara this first day of June, 1995.

---